9 Oral Answers

on between Rajasthan and Madhya Pradesh.
1 have already explained in the statement the reasons for the lag in the case of Madhya
Pradesh.

Installation of High Tension Line from Manshi to Saharsa

*33. SHRI R. P. YADAV : Will the Munister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether there 1s any proposal under consideration of Government to install High Tension Line from Manshi to Saharsa, a distance of about 17 kms, for rapid industrialisation and all-out progress; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof ?

THE MINISTER IN THL MINISTRY
OF IRRIGATIGN AND POWER (SHRI B.
N. KUREEL) : (a) There is no proposal at present under consideration of the Government to install a high voltage line from Manshi to Saharsa.

{(b) Does not arisc.
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THE MINSTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO) : When I said there is no proposal at present, what I meant was, the State Government has not Pproposed such a line. But 1 mysclf have been studying this problem for some time and I feel that the only difficulty in this regard is about the river Kosi and we have got to take some steps to overcome that difficulty.

SHRI R. P. YADAYV : The Railway bridges are there and the train is running from Manshi to Saharsa. There is no trouble to take the line.
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DR. K. L. RAO : 1t is interrupted by the river Kosi. At present there is a 11 KV line except for river crossing and for the trnsmi-
ssion of power, we require higher voltage,
132 KV and that 1s what 1 have been thinking. If my colleague, Mr Hanumanthaiya agrees to permit the Knc across the bridges, we shall link it up.

Categories of Railway Officers
Entitled to Travel in Saloons

*34. SHRI S. N. MISRA : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the categories of Railway Officers who are entitled to travel in saloons, inspection cars or 4-wheoler or 6 or 8-wheeler coaches while on tours and transfers;

(b) the categories of Officers who are entitled to the use of ar-conditioned saloons:

(¢) the authority which can permit the use of saloons/carriage and cases in which permission of thc next higher authority is required before thesc can be hauled; and

(d) whether free services like cooks, bear-
e1s are provided in the saloons ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) Sir, while on duty, Assistant and Senior Scale Officers are entitled to use 4/6 wheeler Inspection Carriages and officers of Junior Administrative Grade and above to Bogie Inspect-
1on Carriages. Rules do not provide for the use of Inspection Carriages for officers while carrying out transfer.
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(b) Chairman and Members of the Board are entitled to the use of air-conditioned tourist cars.

(¢) No permission of any higher authority is required for the haulage of inspection carc-
rages according to entitlement, provided the train is not prohibited or restricted for the attachment of Inspection Carriages.

(d) One attendant in the nature of a Caretaker s provided in each Inspection
Carriage.

SHRI S. N. MISRA : May 1 know whether consistent with the statement made by the hon. Minister on the floor of the House, the usc of these special privileges has been restricted m the case of officers, where there is availability of staying arrangement at the destination station ? May | know whether
that statement has been given effect to ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : Staying arrangement is not available at every station.
There are very many stations which do not have rest-houses or other facibues for the officers to stay. [t is a well known practice that thesc carriages are being used as insj ue-
tion carriages, for inspection, office work, consultation and discussion. Theretore, the guestion of accommodation being made available for stay at other stations will prove more costly than the existing arrangements.

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : May 1 hnow whether cases have been brought to the notice of the hon. Mimster that these carriages are causing inconvenience to the passengers cspecially when their haulage is done ? | have
instances to this cffect. May I know whether these have been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister ?

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : The existing rules arc that bogic inspection carriages are not normally attached to mportant mail and express trains. Many a time or mostly 4 wheelers[6 wheclers arc attached to slow passcnger trains or goods trains, So, special precautions. .

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS : No. no.
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SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : Hon.
Members have misunderstood what | am saying. I am quoting the rules. As regards what the practice is, [ shall deal with ita lte later, .,

AN HON. MEMBLER : 8o, he is coming to the violation now.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : The rules are such that inconvenience to passengers is not allowed or contemplated. 1f there are any violations of these rules, we shall be able to deal with such cases. and hon, Members are frec to write to me whenever they sce a casc of misapplication of this rule.

Wl A% weNsl . wwe AERT,
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MR SPLAKER : Now, he s attaching a goods train to the passenger tramn.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
That 15 better than causing a derailment.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI :
In view of our approach to a socialist socicty, will the hon. Minister give a categorical answer that the privileges of saloons will be immediately stopped for all officers in the railways ?

SHKI PILOO MODY : Also private

Boeings.

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA : If they are construed as special privileges, then the observations made by my hon. friend would apply. Here, it is a question of,,,,,,
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AN HON. MEMBER : Normai privileges

SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA It &
not a privilege It 1s a question of facility for official work The House has to see whether these facihties are requred for officers to discharge their duties

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA
Why not have a separatc compartment and do away with an-conditioning ?

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA Whether 1t 15 a sepatate compartment or a separate carriage 1s a distinction without a difference Whether air-conditioned coaches should be allowed on a large scale 15 really the matter to be considered 1 find fiom the statistics that air-conditioned <oaches are very few when compared to 1nspection carriages which are ordinai v coaches

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI
The answer 15 unsatisfactory If the jawans can discharge therr duty without any facihties why cannot the railway officers dischaige thar without the saloon ? The Mimster 18 advocating ther case

SHR1 S M BANERJEE The hon
Minister has 1eplic ! that the rules are that these coaches shouild be attached to goods truns but we have seen that they are never attiched to goods trains but to express and mail tiains, sometunes even by curtailing the number of third class bogics etc | agree that
for inspection purposes they may have to have specal faciliies for consultation But why should consultations be held in the presence of therr family members ? 1f they want consultation with them, that can be done at home, not in the coach Have any instructions nvsued to see that they do not take theur families with them while discharging their official duties »

SHRT K HANUMANTHAIYA 1 would hke 10 draw the hon member's attention to the fact that the airconditioned coaches are only a few, about 14 1n number, as against 1000 and odd Inspection carriages

SHRYS M BANERJEE The families are more than the coaches,
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SHRI K. HANUMANTHAIYA * According to the rules, only the wile can go with the officer on such tours In case one child or two children are taken, I do not think we should be so haid-hcarted as to separate the family for any length of time

SHRI P. R SHENOY Is the Raiway
Mmister entitled to travel i air-conditioned saloon, and 1f so, in which tiains ? Is 1t only in goods or any other traing also ?

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA According to the rules, all the Cabinet Ministers enjoy the same travel facihties Though the Railway Mmuster s entitled to a separatc saloon as the members of the Raillway Board, this facility 1 not being used in conformiuty with the convention established

MR SPEAKER Otherwise, he will refuse to come out of 1t

»fY acfag MOaw Qi@ ¥ AR F1
gy go fe gryw ¥ 3w @A 9T aqgA fdewz @ fa faa oo W@ s1v9 w1 gramie vy aifemsd & grer fear o
@ g 3% foaygs &) @ 2, &ead
wgiey ¥ @ ¥ warfas 3aw qmw
FHEAT R 3w AAFH, A Wy AT F
¥avAT F &7F 0¥ Ay 2 ¥ ;g af
O ) fF qgw 3 74 A, ugade @,
Fut A WEIRA W A wr drfglwe
sy & fr sm oaz dgrm Wy faag
# 1 7% & miT wnfead & qro saer faagsr & gva% ?

SHRI K HANUMANTHAIYA 1 am aware that the hon member's opinon 1s the apimon of the whole House almost Wheneser there 1s misuse, | am certainly going to take
action

SHRI NARSINGH NARAIN PAN-
DEY * My question 1s speufic and 1 am not satisfied with his answer

MR SPEAKFR ., He has grven a specific ahswer.
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SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI : What about withdrawal of the facility ?

ot gzw fagt MeREt ;- Tw A =
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SHR! K. HANUMANTHAIYA : The hon. Member should know that these saloons or inspection carriages are not attached to each and every train. It 1s only when work warrants that these coaches are attached or detached as and when required. Therefore, it is not a general gquestion. Even so, 1 shall take the opinion of this Housc into consideration and see that these things arc not misused; and that the use of <aloons does not come in the way of passenger facilities and amenities.

Requirement and Production of Wagons in India

*35. SHRI S. P. BHATTACHARYYA :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of wagons required in our country every year and the number actua-
1ly produced cvery year:;

(b) the percentage of wagons produced in West Bengal;

(c) the exact number of wagons that are at present being made in the Fngineering firms in West Bengal; and

(d) the proposed number of wagons to be ordered for making this year in West Bengal’s Engineering firms 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MOHD.
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SHAFI QURESHI) : (a) The number of wagons required by the Railways varies from year to year depending on the needs of traffic and likewisc the number of wagons actually produced is also varied from year to year, the approximate number produced in 1970-
71 being 9000 in terms of four-wheeler units;

(b) During the year 1970-71, out of the total number of wagons actually produced in private sector, about 579, were produced by the private wagon builders in West Bengal.
During the first six months of 1971-72, this percentage has increased to about 64%;

(c) The average monthly number of wagons turned out by the West Bengal private sector wagon builders during the six months from April 1971 to September 1971 was 328 in terms of four-wheelers;

(d) About 5000 wagons in terms of four-wheelers during the year 1971-72 excluding wagons to be manufactured against outstanding orders

SHRI S. P. BHATTACHARYYA : Is there no difficulty due 1o shortage of wagons in the coalfield areas, because of which coal could not be properly transported to the consumers ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI : The question was about the production of wagons, The hon, Member is asking about the availability of wagons. The availability of wagons to coalfields has been increased and we are trying to improve the availability of wagons to coal fields.

DR. RANEN SEN : The hon. Minister said just now that last year about 57 percent of wagons was produced in West Bengal. Is 1t a fact that during the last few years most of the engineering firms that were producing wagons in West Bengal which have proved very good wagon building workshops are mostly lying idle because the Railway Ministry refused to place orders on such firms as a result of which there are a large number of closures and lay-offs ?

